
The Alliance for a Bette District 6 has been involved with the business owners 
selling off-sale liquor at the following: 

Bristol Farms 
Cask (at 17 Third Street) 
Dean's Fine Cigars and Liquors (at 715 Market) 
Target (Metreon) 
Walgreen (various downtown locations) 

-We have concerns about security: 

-Because this location is near Montgomery BART Station and Transbay 
Transit Center 

-The business owners have no track record in California 

-Wondering what kind of community outreach was done, since I do not see any 
community organizations in support of 2 New Montgomery 

-The names on the liquor license are all from out of state. 

-We do not see this superstore (of 4,000 selections consisting of wines and 
spirits) as serving the public need and convenience because there are already 
existing 3 other liquor outlets within a square block. 

The Alliance for a Better District 6 supports a no recommendation from the 
San Francisco's Board of Supervisor's Committee on Public Safety and 
Neighborhood Services or a continuance to the call of the chair to allow for 
more outreach to neighborhood stakeholders. 



w~ U/RJ iAuJlbJ 
Stakeholder Meeting 

Tuesday, June 9th @6PM 

230 Eddy Street, Muti-Purpose Room 
(back of Lobby) 

----------

Neighborhood Concerns, Legislative & Safety Updates 

Co-sponsored by: 

Alliance for a Better District 6 
North of Market Business Association 
Tenant Associations Coalition of SF 

Tip Top Market 
For more information call: 820-1560 

light refreshments provided 



Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Derek, 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Thursday, May 21, 2015 7:43 AM 
Evans, Derek 
Angulo, Sunny (BOS); Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Flatiron Wines 
Fwd: Wine Store; Fwd: License: 21/42-554827; Fwd: License: 21/42-554827 

Three more emails of support from people who work in the neighborhood. Can these be forwarded to the Committee 
members? 

Thanks, 

Beth Aboulafia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LLP 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I aboulafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 
notify us immediately via reply email. 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Josh.flatiron Oosh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com] 
Wednesday, May 20, 2015 9:57 PM 
Beth Aboulafia 

Subject: Fwd: Wine Store 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Scott Spicer <scottspice@hotmail.com> 
Date: May 20, 2015 at 9:45:00 PM PDT 
To: "josh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com" <josh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com> 
Subject: Wine Store 

Hey there, 

I work in downtown SF and I heard that you're opening a wine store nearby. I enjoy drinking wine and I'm 
excited for a new store to open in downtown SF. 

Please email me when your store opens so I can come by and buy some wine. My email address is 
scottspice@hotmail.com. 

Thanks, 

Scott 

1 



Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Josh.flatiron Uosh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com] 
Wednesday, May 20, 2015 9:37 PM 
Beth Aboulafia 

Subject: Fwd: License: 21/42-554827 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Hamill, Julian <hamillj@stifel.com> 
Date: May 20, 2015 at 9:35:53 PM PDT 
To: "josh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com" <josh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com> 
Subject: Re: License: 21142-554827 

May 20, 2015 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Re: License: 21/42-554827 

I write in support of Flatiron Wines SF, Inc.'s application for a liquor license (license: 21/42-
554827) at 2 New Montgomery in the Financial District. 

I am a Director at Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, with 
offices at One Montgomery Tower, Suite 3700 in San Francisco's Financial District (at the 
comer of Post Street and Kearny Street), barely a two minute walk from the proposed location of 
applicant's store. 

The Financial District needs a store like Flatiron Wines. It will be an enormous convenience to 
have Flatiron Wines as a neighbor, not only for wine lovers, but for everyone who need top­
notch help finding gifts for holiday gift programs, staff and client events, and other corporate 
needs. 

I urge you to approve Flatiron's application and thank you for considering this letter. 

Yours very truly, 
Julian Hamill 

This message, and any of its attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and it may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and subject to important terms and 
conditions available at http://www.stifel.com/disclosures/emaildisclaimers/. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please delete this message and immediately notify the sender. No 
confidentiality, privilege, or property rights are waived or lost by any errors in transmission. 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Josh.flatiron Oosh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com] 
Wednesday, May 20, 2015 9:09 PM 
Beth Aboulafia 

Subject: Fwd: License: 21/42-554827 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jeffrey Evans <jr.evans99@gmail.com> 
Date: May 20, 2015 at 8:58:28 PM PDT 
To: josh.cohen@flatiron-wines.com 
Subject: License: 21/42-554827 

Josh, 

I wanted to take the time to offer my words of support for the application of a liquor license 
(license: 21/42-554827) for Flatiron Wines SF, Inc. at 2 New Montgomery St. 

I work at Wells Fargo on 420 Montgomery Street in San Francisco's Financial District. Many of 
the existing liquor stores in the area offer a limited selection of inexpensive and unappealing 
products, with a clerk that is generally unhelpful and could care less about whether or not you 
actually buy anything from him. I think having a dedicated Wine & Spirits store close by that 
offers a unique selection of wines, a knowledgeable and engaging staff, and a friendly and 
welcoming atmosphere would be a fantastic addition the the neighborhood. 

Good luck with your application and I hope to visit your store soon! 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey Evans 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Tuesday, May 19, 2015 4:38 PM 

To: Evans, Derek; Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Derek and Dave, 

Angulo, Sunny (BOS) 
Flatiron Wines - letter of support 
Flatiron Support Letter.bmp 

Another letter of support, from Karen Carr, Manager of the One Hawthorne Owners' Association and Board Member of 
the Yerba Buena Alliance. 

Please add to the file. 

Thanks, 

Beth Aboulafia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LL~ 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I aboulafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 
notify us immediately via reply email. 

From: Josh Shapiro [mailto:josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2015 4:01 PM 
To: Beth Aboulafia 
Cc: Josh Cohen; Beau Rapier; Jeff Patten 
Subject: Fwd: Flatiron Wines letter of support 

Please find the Karen Carr support letter. 

----------Forwarded message----------
From: Karen Carr <KCarr@onehawthome.org> 
Date: Tuesday, May 19, 2015 
Subject: Flatiron Wines letter of support 
To: Josh Shapiro <josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com> 

Hi Josh, 

Please find attached the letter. Good luck at Thursday's hearing! Regards, Karen 

Karen G. Carr, CCAM 
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Association Manager 

One Hawthorne Owners Association 

1 Hawthorne Street 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

415.778.8771ext.11 Fax 415.778.8774 

kcarr@onehawthorne.org 

www.onehawthorne.org 

Professionally managed by MRM Management 
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ONE HAWTHORNE OWNERS ASSOOATION 

1 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco§ CA 94105 415.778.8771 

May19,2015 

RE: Flatiron Wines SF 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

lam writing in support of the application of Flatiron Wines SF, 1nc- (#21/42-554827} for a liquor ~irense 

in the empty space in the Palace Hotel. 

I am the Association Manager at One Hawthorne, a 24-story 165 unit condominium located less than a 

five minute walk from the Palace Hotel and a San Francisco resident. I am also a member of the Board 

of the Verba Buena Alliance_ 

Members of the Flatiron team took the time to attend the Verba Buena Alliance meeting on May 8, and 
present their plans for the empty Palaces.pace_ Everyone in attendance was excited. The space has 

been empty too long-for years now. Empty spaces are bad for neighborhoods, promoting clime and 

damaging the streetsc:ape and this empty space is no exception. 

But better, after having heard Flatiron's presentation and talked with its representatives, lam very 

much looking forward to the convenience of the wide selection of small-producer wine and spirits 

(which we currently can't find in the neighborhood); as well as the opportunity to learn about those 

wines and spirits with producers, writers a:nd importers. I am also satisfi·ed that Flatiron wrn take 

seriously its responsibilities as a vendor of alcoholic beverages and take all necessary steps to ensure 

that they do not contribute to crime, vagrancy or substance abuse problems in our neighborhood_ 

The proposed wine and spirits store will be an enormous convenience to me, my neighbors and the 

members of our Owners Association. I sincerely hope you approve Flatiron's application and thank you 

for your attention to this letter. 

Yours truly 

K~Jci.~ 
Karen G. carr 

Association Manager 
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Dear Supervisors Mar, Cbl'iste.nsen und C11111p<>S, 

N dghbn.rbood Services. & Sefoty· c~mnniue.e. 
B-oa1·d of.Supi;tvisors 

I lk Cal'ltoll B. Goodlett Plaoe, City Hal~, Room 244 
Sau F:ra11ciscc•, CA :94 ·102 

lJI your capacity iii; memb~rs ofthis Cornmittoe, I woul.d like to r~q ue!.1: thM- you please- cO.o$icler 
denyhEg the app1•ovllil of nllotber Trpe 21 off .sale liquor liconse at 2 Montgomery Sri·eet. Tllis nre~1 of 

, .. ,. downtown San Ft~licisca is ave-r supplied with lic1.uorstcwes, whw sto1·os and bars. 

·· ,. · · PEeDsc co11siclcr tbe followfog poi.1Hs willch outHne the conce1·ns oi' idlowiag anol:ber liquor ·St(}rC t.o 
open lit tl1e a:i.rea of New Montgoxne1-y :md Market Sti·eet 

: .·· 

The:re am over 150 liquor licenses ill the area ofthls J>roposed lic~uoJ· 1111d wille store focat'.l-011. Th~ 
publi.c co11ve111e11ce is surely nfready ovei~ sa~islfod. '!'bel·c bus been no s.ig11ificau.t hlc.l'easc tu tbe 
popU:b1ti.o11 of tllis urea oi"SOMA.. For H<1uor store ~iceuse~ t:Jrnl·e are a massive 22 oifthem ~ti this 
cet11us tract . 

. Sucb high concent'nltion of l:iq:uor stol'c licenses result ill biJ,?h con.ceur;rntions ·of crime., es:pi:cii:illy 
3ffe'r the Eliou:1:s o.f71>m. when most downto:wo pro:lessio11u.ls bnve de.parted from the iue1•. 1lhis 
ovcrcoD.Ccntra.tion of liquor licenses also l\cts a.s ll m3~net for the cluill.c.ng(.>S associlltc with homeless 
people su,fferiog from dl·ug nncl al.c.ohol ;~ddict'fon. The alley wnys wl1kb are Annie Street ~nc1 J'es.si.e 
Street, boirdering on New Monlgomery i1r~ curll'c\llltly rec~)gllb..l!d by tile Slln F.rau.ciscu .PoU,ce 

·Department mJ high crime certters.. Pfaci:ag auot11c•· ak<>lwl outlet beside these allcywnys is· not a good 
idea. 

Tbis is stil:l ii h-igb crime ~1rea <>f-thc City. Allowing a11otbeJ" li•lUOA" shop and beer/wine bar C<> ope.oat 
rl1c loca:tiou bas ttLe poteuthll t·o attrncr nll those problems Uunt b.urt tbe nrc:a. 
Tb.elt'c js u conc1mt·ratio.n of lligih crime bet-.veun New Mm1tgomery amil Sevenm Street us ll nisult o·t' 
tbe alcohol abuse iand ass6Ciat~d drug abuse hi tbe a.rea. W·hile the •l(>J)Jicants wiU propose that their 
stQre w.ill be ••111gh end" aad too e:x1)e1»slve for homeless 1Hrn1>l~, wh11t happens lo ~bis store·ifthe 
ecouomy turns back to it1s iuevitable d.epressil>n -wen, the t"'mpcation will be for rJie opcrinro1· to 
lower prices and sclD to anybody witb a'.lly money. just to Jt.eep tile buswess afloa1~ 011cc this Jice.nse is 
upp1:oved for this district, it has j·he ]mteutiaJ t•> be iu Cb<! artlll for gene1·1:1tious II> come. 

The·ap1llica11ts proposed loci~t.ion for this lic1uol' sto.l'e •md bcer/wfoe ll~r at 2 New MontgQ~L~ery 
· Sty(lct. is ·within a block a:f Dcnn':s Fioe Cig~rs and l!...iquurs at 715 l'ffarket Streel, Ziains Ffoe Wines 
-and Splrlts at SO Thfrd Street, an.other type "n'ype: 21 o.fr s11lc li:qu.oJ' store 1..1J1lled Cask ut l7'Thfrd 
Stl."eet. lftbis New M-011.tgomery St1·cet liquor st:o1•e uod beer/wine l>ur is appr1)ved theu .it will r11.suJr 

· ... ill four off su:le liquor stunis l)ll the confim:e:. of O·ne city blue!< u.t' dow11tow11 su~1 Francisco. Thi:. is 
sill:llllY too many wlth tbe lo11g tenn possibility ·of this are~• reverting b~ck to tl~e blight<?icl sbrte of Mid 
Marl(ct ill the futue. 

The Publie's Convenience ~s currently umn: tbnn :l'olfilfocl, but the 1mblic's filifel)' i:o this 
ncigbl10rho11cl conti11u.es !u Iii: pr·oblcmatic. TIH~ gene.v-::iJ p.ublic'·s ueed for Cllc convenfout purclu1se oJ 
alcohol, regiu-clless of price, 1•egardless ofwlle:th.er th!! pi·oposed store i.s "li.igh-en.d" or "fow-end.", ls 
liln:~<Iy comf;tle:t~ly :;erv~d at this part of the City. Tlwre is 110 sbm~tage o.falcoh.ul to-go options in tbe 
irmmcdfare lll'ea iocluding Zuin 's Liquo·r StonH>n 1'hil:d Strelll.t ll:t Muk, in addition to c~~s.J<. Liquo1·s 
11lso Oll Third Stt<eet, F&M s~nokcs at 57 Nc·w Montgomory wflil.)b is directly across rbe s•n~et from 
tlhjs p1'oposed 1~ppJication), llUd Demo's Fine Cigars and Ll<J:Uors 011 MaJ·ket at l:bird. 1"11cre is no 
nddUio1mI convenience served or need i11 tbc cain·tml m1n·k~t1>h1ce of h~wing ~11w1·bicJ" liquQr outlet 
111~r these. three stores. 

J0 .. 39\1d 3:JI.::L:l0 X3CI3..:l 1HL-l1S-S1V SHll/51/Sla 



I thaok you in advance for taking these serious concerns into cqusidenition. Please do not. 11pprove 
yet another liquor license to be introduced to this neigbbo,·hood. · · 

Sincerely) 

Shantanu Rangnekar 

·, 

. : . .. 

. : ~ 

660t> 38U.:l0 X3CT3.:l 11;31 S103/61/50 
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Board of Supervisors N eighhorhoo<l Services 
& Safety Comrnil:J:.ee, 

1 Dr. Car.Item B. Godlctt Plac~, RM 2441 , 
Cir..y Hall, Sai:i. Fr.:i.:ndsc:oj CA 94.102 

Hi'11 olfMay, 2015 

To: B0anl of Supervisors, Neighborhood Services & Safely Committee 
Re: De:ny apprnv.tl of Liquor Licenses a:t 2 New Monlgomeiy S:treet 

I ha:ve lived in Sa:n Francisco for many decades and have wilnessed the d.owntoW!ll area. 
~.u1sfonn. &om a downf:rnclden, no-go, J:llgh. clime ill'ea to a weU balanced, safe 
neighborhood. Part of tl1is tI·aosfor.u1.:a.tio11 has been th.e Saa Francisco Police DQParo:nents 
long standing policy of n()t allowing any new liquor ston!s to OJ>ea in the Dow.nt:own are<L 
through the !rm.sfer oflicenscs from. ou,tside of District 6. Please do not allow another 
liquor- st<:>re to OJ!len in this area and deny the: <tlJplil.'i1tio11~ for t1)e licenses ptoposed for 2 
New Montgomeiy Stret".t 

Th.ere wa"'! once a. ti1:nt'. in the L9501s when this part of town was as .it is .now: vibrant, safe 
and balanced. During the recessions of the 7"0's and 80's, fornierly n.:pucably Op(';nt.fud 

liquor stores devolved into cc::ntcn; of depnLvit:y selling cheap booze and porn in order to · 
keep the.ir doors open. Needless to :..;::i.y. d1ese operators attracted Jike rnagncls, lb~ 
purveyors of crime. 

'While the downtown area is booming rjght now, histmy tells us tl1at times will n<?t al.ways 
be an the upswing. W c will surely have another <lowutum in 01u- l~conom.y al Solt.le point in 
1:he foture, and there will be nothing we can d<:> to preve1ll cl1ese liquor stores to ~hanging 
fueir business ~tl.--a!el,>y to selling alcohol again I:(> tl:i.e u:wsl challenged individuals in our 
society. There a:re too many liquoJ.· stores in this area already, and the conven.ieuce of the 
public is already well sm:v~d. Also, crime stati<>lics for dris area,. p:u-ticularly alon~;Jessie 
Street. w:hich bo1·de:rs on 2 New Montgo1i1eq is noted as a. ~~cutt::r of open air drug sales 
and use. II: is a ma,jor concern that the licens.e applicants h~ve not ope):-ated an li<::ensed 
outlets in Sau 11'.ra.ue,-:IBGo and have no Ira.ck record here. 

Thank you for ymu: leadership, public sc:nri(:c ;01<.l consideration of your constitt.~cnt:s 
concerns. 

·55017 3~)1..:J..:JO X3a3..:l H1L-61S-S1P 



Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Monday, May 18, 2015 5:46 PM 
Evans, Derek; Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Angulo, Sunny (BOS) 

Subject: Flatiron PCN 
Attachments: Letter of Support Flat Iron Wines.pdf; ATT00001.htm 

Derek and Dave, 

Here's an additional letter of support from Virginia Grandi, the Executive Director of the Verba Buena Alliance, to add to 
the file. 

Thanks, 

Beth Aboulafia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LLP 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I aboulafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 
notify us immediately via reply email. 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Virginia Grandi <virginia@yerbabuena.org> 
Date: May 18, 2015 at 7:44:29 PM EDT 
To: Joshua Cohen <josh@brwine.com> 
Subject: Re: Thank you! 

Hello there Joshua, sorry for the delay. Here you go. 
Good luck and let me know how it goes! 

Virginia 

Virginia Grandi 
Executive Director 
Yerba Buena Alliance 
706 Mission Street, 8th Floor ( NEW ADDRESS as of Sept. 1!) 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
415.541.0312 Alliance office phone 
415.420-5323 (cell phone) 
No Fax, please scan and email pdf 
www .yerbabuena.org 
Facebook Twitter Pinterest Tumblr Instagram 
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Verba Buena 
ALLIANCE 

May 18, 2015 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Re: Yerba Buena Alliance Supports Application of Flatiron Wines 
SF, Inc. for a liquor license at 2 New Montgomery St., San 
Francisco (license: 21/42-554827) 

Y erba Buena Alliance 
Board of Directors 

Lance Burwell 
Karen Carr 
Al Cosio 
Linda Harrison 
Sean Jeffries 
Geisce Ly Ph.D. 
Mary Mccue 
Stephen Montgomery 
Anthony Rossi 
John Hatto 
Helen Sause 
Chi-Hsin Shao 

I am Executive Director of the Yerba Buena Alliance, a nonprofit organization that 
since 1991 has supported the Yerba Buena Neighborhood by strengthening 
partnerships, providing critical neighborhood-wide leadership and infrastructure, 
serving as an information source and forum for the area's diverse residents, 
businesses, and visitors, and promoting the area as a destination. This year we 
celebrate our 24th anniversary. 

I believe approving Flatiron Wines' above-referenced application is in the public 
necessity and convenience for two reasons. First, the proposed use is perfect for 
the location - a location, incidentally, that has been empty for years and 
desperately needs a tenant. No stores in the neighborhood offer the services 
(selection of artisanal wines, high-service environment and tasting areas for 
events) that Flatiron seeks to offer - services that neighborhood residents and 
businesses alike need. 

Second, based on my conversations with Flatiron Wines SF's principles I am 
confident that Flatiron will be a great and active member of our community. They 
have already come to our meetings to learn about the neighborhood, its needs, 
opportunities and people. I understand that wherever Flatiron's operators have 
been in business they have taken the time to involve themselves with their 
community and I am certain they will do the same here, helping organizations like 
ours to accomplish our essential tasks. 

Thank you for your time. 

Virginia Grandi 
Executive Director 
Yerba Buena Alliance 

YerbaBuenaAHiance 706 Mission Street, 81
h Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 (415) 541-0312, info@yerbabuena.org, 
www.yerbabuena.org 



Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Derek and Dave, 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Monday, May 18, 2015 11 :03 AM 
Evans, Derek; Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Angulo, Sunny (BOS) 
Flatiron PCN 
Fwd: 1 hawthorne resident; Fwd: 

Attached are a couple more emails in support of the project. Please add these to the file. 

Thanks, 

Beth Aboulafia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LLP 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I aboulafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 

notify us immediately via reply email. 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Joshua Shapiro Oosh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com] 
Friday, May l5, 2015 7:03 PM 

To: Beth Aboulafia 
Subject: Fwd: 1 hawthorne resident 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Neema Rotolo <neema08@gmail.com> 
Subject: 1 hawthorne resident 
Date: May 15, 2015 at 6:46:05 PM EDT 
To: josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com 

hi there! 

i wanted to send an email supporting the issuance of the licences to sell and serve wine at the 2 new 
montgomery building. 

i am a resident of 1 hawthorne. let me know if you need anything else. 

thanks! 
neema 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Joshua Shapiro Oosh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com] 
Friday, May 15, 2015 8:48 PM 

To: Beth Aboulafia 
Subject: Fwd: 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Victoria Gail-White <victoriagw@gmail.com> 
Date: May 15, 2015 at 8:01 :41 PM EDT 
To: "josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com" <josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com> 

I live with my husband, part of the year, in our condo at One Hawthorne. As wine drinkers, we would be very 
happy if Flatiron took over that space to sell their wines, and hopefully do tastings. 
Please send us notices to this email or to our condo at: 
Mr. & Mrs. John White 
One Hawthorne #21B 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Thank you and good luck, 
\Tictoria White 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Tuesday, May 19, 2015 4:38 PM 

To: Evans, Derek; Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Derek and Dave, 

Angulo, Sunny (BOS) 
Flatiron Wines - letter of support 
Flatiron Support Letter.bmp 

Another letter of support, from Karen Carr, Manager of the One Hawthorne Owners' Association and Board Member of 
the Yerba Buena Alliance. 

Please add to the file. 

Thanks, 

Beth Abou/afia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LLP 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I aboulafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 
notify us immediately via reply email. 

From: Josh Shapiro [mailto:josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2015 4:01 PM 
To: Beth Aboulafia 
Cc: Josh Cohen; Beau Rapier; Jeff Patten 
Subject: Fwd: Flatiron Wines letter of support 

Please find the Karen Carr support letter. 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Karen Carr <KCarr@onehawthorne.org> 
Date: Tuesday, May 19, 2015 
Subject: Flatiron Wines letter of support 
To: Josh Shapiro <josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com> 

Hi Josh, 

Please find attached the letter. Good luck at Thursday's hearing! Regards, Karen 

Karen G. Carr, CCAM 
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ONE HAWTHORNE OWNERS ASSOOATION 

1 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105 415.778.8771 

May19,2015 

RE: flatiron Wines SF 

Dear Sir ,or Madam: 

I am writing in support of the application of Flatiron Wines SF, Inc. (1121/42-S54S27) for a liquor license 

in the empty space in the Palace Hotel. 

I am the Association Manager at One Hawthorne, a 24-story 165 unit condominium located less than a 

five minute walk from the Palace Hotel and a San Francisco resident. I am also a member ofthe Board 

of the Verba Buena Alliance. 

Members of the Flatiron team took the time to attend the Verba Buena Alliance meeting on May S, and 
present their plans for the empty Palace space. Everyone in attendance was excited. The space has 

been empty too long-for years now. Empty spaces are bad for neighborhoods, promoting crime and 

damaging the streetscape and this empty space is no exception. 

But better, after having heard Flatiron's presentation and talked with its representatives, I am very 

much looking forward to the convenience of the wide selection of small-producer wine and spirits 

(which we currently can't find in the neighborhood), as well as the opportunity to learn about those 

wines and spirits with producers, writers and importers. I am also satisfied that Flatiron will take 

seriously its responsibilities as a vendor of alcoholic beverages and take all necessary steps to ensure 

that they do not contribute to crime, vagrancy or substance abuse problems in our neighborhood. 

The proposed wlne and spirits store will be an enormous convenience to me, my neighbors and the 

members of our Owners Association. I sincerely hope you approve Flatiron's application and thank you 

for your attention to this letter. 

Yours truly 

rf{~.Jd.~ 
Karen G. carr 
Association Manager 
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Dear Supervi.SOl'S Mnr, Christen.sen and c~mp<>S, 

Neighborhood Services.& Safoty·Cotmnitl~ 
B-oa1·d of.SupeiVi$OIS 

I Dr. Carl toll B. Goodlett l'looe, City Hal\, Room 244 
Sau Franclscc., CA 94WZ 

h your capacity os members of tllis Conunittee, l would like to re<Juest 1ha1· you pleJ1se cousider 
de11yi11g the aµprovnl of 011otber Type 21 off sale liquor flc•nse at 2 Montgomery Sn-eel. Tl!is nrea of 
do-wntown San Frnncisco is ovc,r g.upJ~lied wit:b liq.uo.rstu.ras,. \.Vi"oc stores and bars. 

PEease consider the follovdng poin!S '\oVhlch outline the concerns of tl:llowiag at1atb~r liquor ·Sta.re t.o 
open lit the alr~ ofNe'v Montgou1ery and M·arket Street 

·Th~1·e arc over 150 liqu.or liceuses h1 th~ u:rea of this proposed liqu.o,r 11nd 'vine sto1·e Joc.1 t'l-On. The 
public conven"ieace is surely n.~ready ovei~ sa.£isllied. 'fbe:rc bus been no sjg1dficant i:uc.rease tu tbe 
populntiou of tl1is urea of·SOMA.. For lit1uor store l~ceusl'S tJ1e.re are a n11ass.lV(.!; 22 of thon1 in this 
cel)s,us tr=:ict • 

. Sucb high concentration Of liq:uor store Bice-nses r.esult ln high cou.ce1lO'll.tions of crime,. e.sp~cinJJy 
;af.ler the ho~:rs of7pru. when Jnost d~''vnto.wu professionuls have dep111·ted f'.rom thie: area. 'llhis 
overcunccntrarion of liquor licenses i.dso llcts as a ~rutgnet ror the challc.ng'-s associut.c w-ith homeless 
peoplc·su,ffering from di·ug ..ucl akohol :id<lictfon. The olley w•y• which arc Anu:ie S.tree1 <1nd Jessie 
Street, bordering on New 1\-'Jontgoniery ~•re..:Urlf'eutly rcc~)g11ized by tl1e San F.r3n-:iscn PoUce 

· Departaient ~1.s hJgb eri1nc centers. PJaciug auotJ10.r afc.~>hol outlet beside these alleyways ;~,not a g.ood 
idea. 

Tbis is stiU ll biglo crime 11rea of the Ciiy. Allowing anotbor 11t1uo•· sbop and boor/wine bar to open at 
rlic location Ila• the poteufoil t'O atl:rnct ol.l tbu>e problems l11U hurt tile ar~a. 
Tb:ere is u cenc~ntr~d·io.n ot' high crime be.t1ivecn Ne·w· l\'Ionr:go1nery and SevenCb Street as a r.c..-sult' o·r 
the alooboi abWie llnd assncialed d1'1lg abuse ill the o.rea. While the a1>1>lica11ts will propose that I.heir 
stQre: will be ~~hi:gh end') and to.o exi)eusivc i'ol' bon1cless people, what happens lo this stor·e·iftbe 
economy tu·rus back to it1s iuev'it!.1.l>le depressiun- \veil, tbf! (!,l!rltptatiou will be for tJJe- opcrinror to 
lower prices and sell to anybody wil'b any moncir, just to k•ep the busi1>ess afloat 011cc tbis license is 
upp1'.oved for i:hh:I distril.!f;. it· has the put~utiaJ t(• be in tbc UF"Cn for gcuel."'1.:1:t:ious h) COUle. 

Tbe-ap1ilica11ts propu•ed lucl>tion for lhi• li<iuOl' sto.re aml bCCJ·/wino bltl" at 2 New MonlgQn•ery 
StT(.>Ct is"'ivitbin a block u:f Dean's Flue Cfg~rs and liquurs at 715 M:arket Stret:m, Zs.his Fiiie Wines 
llnd Sp hits at SO Third Street, on.other type "'l'ypo 21 nfl' s11le liq u.01· store <J>l!ed Cask ut 17'ThiFd 
Sueel. If this New M-00,tgomery Stl"eet liquor stoi•e and beer/wine bur js appr<>vod th;in it will rcsull 

.·in foar off sate liquor sto.J·e.-. on the co.afim:es of 0'11-C city blocl< uf dou•ohnl'll su~· Francisco. '1'.bis is 
slmply too many wltb the long term 1>ossibility...C !:his 01'<• reverting back to the blight<1d stu'le of Mid 
Marl,et il.1. the future. 

The Public.7 S Convenience Ls currently n1orc tl1'an :falfillell, but the pu.blic's s~fet:y in this 
neighborhood couti11u,es tu Oe probJcn•~ltic. 1·1.l:·e gene.r:d p.ublic'·s uced fo~r cl.le convenieut pu.rcbase o'f 
nlc:uhol, ·regal'dless of price, •'egardless oflvbetl1.er the proposed ~ton: i.s 't.b.igh-en.cP' (II" •

4iO,il\'-elld'\ ls 
alrc•dy «>lnl/l•toly served at this part of the City. Tlwre is 110 •bortage ofak:ob.ol to-go options in the 
i

1
1nn1c(iiat:e. ar~a iocluding Zain's Liquo·r Stu·re-0n Thi1~d Streicl'.t at Mark, in addition to C~~s.k.Liquors 

11lso ou Thi.rd Street, F&M Smokes al 57 New Montgomoq wllicb is direo<ly across rbo street fr-0m 
Wis p1•oposed npplication), aod Dean's Fine Cigars and Li<1uors on Market atTb:ird. Thor• is no 
ndd·ition:al convcnieuce served or ne1ed in tliie current 1nark'(!.tpla:ce <>flu\ving ~11M1l·be1· liquQr out1et 
near these tb ree stores. 

J0 .. 39\ld ".5501' 3'.)LJcJO X3G3cl 



I thaok you in advance for taking these serious concerns into cousiderotioo. Please do not approve 
yet another liquor license to be introduced to this ueigbbo1·hood. · 

Sincerely, 

Shantanu Rangnekar 

1':0 39\ld 6601' 38Ll.ol0 X303.ol 
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Board of Supervisors Neighborhood Services 
& Safety Commill:ee, 

l Dr. CID'.lton B. Godlctt Place, RM 244, , 
Cit:y Hall, San Fnncisco, CA 94102 

W''' of May, 2015 

To: B0ard of Supernsors, N eighbod10od Services & Safely Comz:aitt.cc 
Re: De:oy approval of LU1uor Licenses at 2 New Montgomery Street 

I have lived in Sa:n Fl"11Cisco for mauy decades and have witnessed the downtowm = 
i:r'JilSR>nn &om a downtrodden, no-go, high crime a:rea to a well balanced, safe 
neighborhood. Part of this t.r"11Sforni.atiou ha_,; been the S;m Francisco Polke Diqpamnents 
long standUig p<>lky of n<>l allowing any new liquor stores t:o open in t:he Downtown area 
through the transfer ofliccnses from. outside of District 6. Please do not allow another 
liquor store to open i:u this area and deny !lie app!icrllfon for the licenses proposed for 2 
New Montgomery Stre<0t 

Tli.ere was once a timt'. in the !950's wbcn this part of l:own was as .it is now: vibrant, safo 
and balanced. During the recessions of the 70\ and 80's, fonnerly reputably opern.tcd 
liquor stores devolved into centers of dcpr.ivil.y selling cheap booze and porn in order to 
keep their doors open. Needless to s•lY, these operators attracted like magnets, the 
purveyors of crime. 

While the downtown area. is booming right 11-ow, hi.,'tory tells us tlm times will n<!ll always 
be on the upswing. We will surely have another downturn in our <iconomy at some point in 
1he J\Iturc, and there will be nothing we can d(> Ct> p,-evenl cltese liquor stores to ~hanging 
their business sll-atci,>y to selling alcohol again IX> the most challenged individullis in our 
society. There are too many liquo1· stores in this an:a already, and the convenieuce of the 
public is ah·eady well scrv<od. Also, crime stali•tics for t~ris area, p:u1iLu!.arly along Jessie 
Suoect, which borders on 2 New Montgon>eq is noted as a. ccJJl:cr of open air drug sales 
and use. Ii: is a ma,jor conctOl that the licell!le applic11Dfa have not ope.>"ated an lieensed 
01:1tlet~ in Sau Frandsco and have no track record here. 

Thank you for your leadership, public servi<:e :md consideration of your constitticnts 
concerns. 

E0 39\ld 6601' 3::JI.::l.::10 X3CI3.::I nu-c:i:9-9IP i:i::c:i: 91:00/61:/90 



Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Monday, May 18, 2015 5:46 PM 

To: Evans, Derek; Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Cc: Angulo, Sunny (BOS) 
Subject: Flatiron PCN 
Attachments: Letter of Support Flat Iron Wines.pdf; ATT00001.htm 

Derek and Dave, 

Here's an additional letter of support from Virginia Grandi, the Executive Director of the Verba Buena Alliance, to add to 
the file. 

Thanks, 

Beth Aboulafia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LLP 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I aboulafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 
notify us immediately via reply email. 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Virginia Grandi <virginia@yerbabuena.org> 
Date: May 18, 2015 at 7:44:29 PM EDT 
To: Joshua Cohen <josh@brwine.com> 
Subject: Re: Thank you! 

Hello there Joshua, sorry for the delay. Here you go. 
Good luck and let me know how it goes! 

Virginia 

Virginia Grandi 
Executive Director 
Yerba Buena Alliance 
706 Mission Street, 8tl1 Floor ( NEW ADDRESS as of Sept. 1!) 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
415.541.0312 Alliance office phone 
415.420-5323 (cell phone) 
No Fax, please scan and email pdf 
www.yerbabuena.org 
Facebook Twitter Pinterest Tumblr Instagram 
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Verba Buena 
ALLIANCE 

May 18, 2015 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Re: Yerba Buena Alliance Supports Application of Flatiron Wines 
SF, Inc. for a liquor license at 2 New Montgomery St., San 
Francisco (license: 21/42-554827) 

Yerba Buena Alliance 
Board of Directors 

Lance Burvvell 
f(;,1ren Carr 
/\l Cosio 
Linda H<lrrison 
ScQn Jeffries 
Geisce Ly Ph.D. 
fvlary rvJcCue 
Stephen Montgon1ery 
Anthony Rossi 
fohn Hatto 
Helen Sause 
Chi-Hsin Shao 

I am Executive Director of the Yerba Buena Alliance, a nonprofit organization that 
since 1991 has supported the Yerba Buena Neighborhood by strengthening 
partnerships, providing critical neighborhood-wide leadership and infrastructure, 
serving as an information source and forum for the area's diverse residents, 
businesses, and visitors, and promoting the area as a destination. This year we 
celebrate our 241

h anniversary. 

I believe approving Flatiron Wines' above-referenced application is in the public 
necessity and convenience for two reasons. First, the proposed use is perfect for 
the location - a location, incidentally, that has been empty for years and 
desperately needs a tenant. No stores in the neighborhood offer the services 
(selection of artisanal wines, high-service environment and tasting areas for 
events) that Flatiron seeks to offer - services that neighborhood residents and 
businesses alike need. 

Second, based on my conversations with Flatiron Wines SF's principles I am 
confident that Flatiron will be a great and active member of our community. They 
have already come to our meetings to learn about the neighborhood, its needs, 
opportunities and people. I understand that wherever Flatiron's operators have 
been in business they have taken the time to involve themselves with their 
community and I am certain they will do the same here, helping organizations like 
ours to accomplish our essential tasks. 

Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely, 

~~~( 
Virginia Grandi 
Executive Director 
Yerba Buena Alliance 

YerbaBuenaArnarice 706 Mission Street, 8th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 T (415) 541-0312, info@yerbabuena.org, 
WW''.!V.yerbabuena.cr9 



Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Derek and Dave, 

Beth Aboulafia [aboulafia@beveragelaw.com] 
Monday, May 18, 2015 11 :03 AM 
Evans, Derek; Falzon, Dave (POL) 
Angulo, Sunny (BOS) 
Flatiron PCN 
Fwd: 1 hawthorne resident; Fwd: 

Attached are a couple more emails in support of the project. Please add these to the file. 

Thanks, 

Beth Aboulafia 
Partner I Hinman & Carmichael LLP 
260 California Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94111 
P: 415.362.1215 x104 I F: 415.362.1494 I abouiafia@beveragelaw.com 

This electronic mail message contains privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended addressee, any dissemination, distribution, 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please 
notify us immediately via reply email. 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Joshua Shapiro [josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com] 
Friday, May 15, 2015 7:03 PM 

To: Beth Aboulafia 
Subject: Fwd: 1 hawthorne resident 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Neema Rotolo <neema08@gmail.com> 
Subject: 1 hawthorne resident 
Date: May 15, 2015 at 6:46:05 PM EDT 
To: josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com 

hi there! 

i wanted to send an email supporting the issuance of the licences to sell and serve wine at the 2 new 
montgomery building. 

i am a resident of 1 hawthorne. let me know if you need anything else. 

thanks! 
neema 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

Joshua Shapiro Qosh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com] 
Friday, May 15, 2015 8:48 PM 

To: Beth Aboulafia 
Subject: Fwd: 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Victoria Gail-White <victoriagw@gmail.com> 
Date: May 15, 2015 at 8:01 :41 PM EDT 
To: "josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com" <josh.shapiro@flatiron-wines.com> 

I live with my husband, part of the year, in our condo at One Hawthorne. As wine drinkers, we would be very 
happy if Flatiron took over that space to sell their wines, and hopefully do tastings. 
Please send us notices to this email or to our condo at: 
Mr. & Mrs. John White 
One Hawthorne #21B 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Thank you and good luck, 
Victoria White 
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